
   

 Evanston Police Department 

Daily Crime Bulletin 
  

Please Note:  
Incidents may be subject to reclassification. 
Some incidents may not appear in the Daily Crime Bulletin due to investigative protocols or circumstances. 
Times appear in military time – 24-hour clock (e.g. 1300 = 1:00 pm) 

 

No. 139 Date Issued: July 11, 2016 

From: Records Bureau 

Subject: Crime Bulletin  

Period Covered: July 8, 2016  –  July 11, 2016 

Source: Incident Reports 

 
 

INCIDENTS 
Beat  Offense  Address  Occur 

from 
 Date & 
Time  

 Occur 
to 

 Date & 
Time  

Report 
# 

Point of Entry, 
M.O. 

Location Items Taken Offender 
Description 

Veh. Year 
and Make 

71 Criminal Damage 
Property 

100  blk  
ASBURY AV 

7/8/16 
2:33 

7/8/16 
2:33 

16-
019423 

broke window Restaurant-
Independent 

    Black/Male, ht 
507,160 lb 

  

71 Criminal Damage 
Vehicle 

2400 blk  
HOWARD ST 

7/8/16 
11:00 

7/8/16 
11:40 

16-
019475 

scratched Parking Lot-
Business 

    Unknown/Male, 
ht 0,0 lb 

2016 
MERCEDES-

BENZ 

71 Criminal Damage 
Vehicle 

600 blk  
BRUMMEL 

7/9/16 
20:00 

7/10/16 
6:00 

16-
019642 

slashed tires Street     unknown   2015 FORD 

72 Retail Theft 600 blk  
CHICAGO AV 

7/9/16 
9:55 

7/9/16 
10:01 

16-
019546 

n/a Pharmacy-
Chain 

8 BOTTLES TIDE 
DETERGENT   

unknown   

73 Retail Theft 900 blk  
CHURCH ST 

7/6/16 
20:02 

7/6/16 
20:02 

16-
019295 

n/a Chain Business   BLACK 2 PC 
SWIMSUIT 
CLOTHING  

Black/Female, 
ht 53,120 lb 

  

73 Robbery - armed 1500 blk  
SHERMAN AV 

7/10/16 
22:07 

7/10/16 
22:10 

16-
019696 

showed 
handgun and 
demanded 
money 

Restaurant-
Chain 

    U.S.C.  unknown   

73 Shots Fired JUDSON / 
DEMPSTER 
ST 

7/10/16 
3:25 

7/10/16 
3:25 

16-
019639 

area checked - 
nothing located 

Unknown     unknown   

74 Criminal Damage 
Property 

900 blk  
PITNER AV 

7/6/16 
16:30 

7/7/16 
8:30 

16-
019356 

broke window Business Place-
Commercial 
(Other) 

    unknown   



74 Criminal Damage 
Property 

2300 blk  
GREENLEAF 
ST 

7/9/16 
23:19 

7/9/16 
23:19 

16-
019617 

broke window Single 
Residence-
Private 

    2 Black/Male, 
ht 0,0 lb and 2 
Black/Female, 
ht 0,0 lb 

  

75 Burglary 1900 blk  
CENTRAL ST 

7/9/16 
20:00 

7/10/16 
8:00 

16-
019653 

ATTEMPT - 
damaged locks 

Restaurant-
Chain 

    unknown   

76 Burglary - 
Residential 

2200 blk  
MAPLE AV 

7/9/16 
2:00 

7/9/16 
12:00 

16-
019559 

unlocked 
window 

Apartment APPLE 
MACBOOK PRO 
LAPTOP 
COMPUTER, 
CANVAS 
BRIEFCASE 
W/CONTENTS, 
and  U.S.C.  

unknown   

76 Burglary - 
Residential 

900 blk  
GAFFIELD PL 

7/9/16 
0:25 

7/9/16 
0:25 

16-
019523 

removed a/c 
unit from 
window 

Apartment MICROSOFT 
BLACK XBOX 
WITH 
CONTROLLERS 
AND HEADSET X 
BOX GAMING 
SYSTEM, 
BACKPACK 
W/CONTENTS, 
and BOSE NOISE 
CANCELLING 
OVER EAR 
HEADPHONES   

Black/Male, ht 
506,0 lb 

  

76 Burglary - 
Residential 

2200 blk  
RIDGE AV 

7/9/16 
0:00 

7/9/16 
10:00 

16-
019615 

unknown Apartment SONY GAME 
CONSOLE 
ELECTRONICS  

unknown   

76 Shots Fired 700 blk  
CLARK ST 

7/8/16 
16:23 

7/8/16 
16:23 

16-
019476 

area checked - 
nothing located 

Unknown     unknown   

77 Burglary 1700 blk  
GREY AV 

7/10/16 
14:35 

7/10/16 
18:00 

16-
019675 

open door Garage-
Residential 

CORRATEK 29IN 
HYBRID 
MOUNTAIN BIKE 
and FUJI 29INCH 
WHEELS 
BICYCLE  

unknown   

77 Man with gun 2100 blk  
CHURCH ST 

7/8/16 
21:08 

7/8/16 
21:10 

16-
019497 

area checked - 
no one with a 
gun located 

Sidewalk/Public     Black/Male, ht 
0,0 lb and 2 
Black/Female, 
ht 0,0 lb 

  

77 Man with gun 1900 blk 
JACKSON AV 

7/9/16 
16:30 

7/9/16 
16:30 

16-
019582 

area checked - 
no one with a 
gun located 

Sidewalk/Public     Black/Male, ht 
0,0 lb 

  

78 Criminal Damage 
Vehicle 

CUSTER / 
BRUMMEL ST 

7/9/16 
20:00 

7/10/16 
6:00 

16-
019643 

slashed tires Street     unknown 2007 
TOYOTA 

78 Shots Fired 700 blk 
DOBSON ST 

7/8/16 
23:37 

7/8/16 
23:38 

16-
019514 

area checked - 
nothing located 

Unknown     unknown   



78 Theft of Vehicle 
Parts/Accessories 

100 blk  
CLYDE AV 

7/7/16 
18:30 

7/8/16 
8:45 

16-
019446 

n/a Parking Lot-
Municipal 

  CATALYTIC 
CONVERTER 
FROM A HONDA 
ELEMENT CAR 
PART  

unknown 2008 
HONDA 

 
 

ARREST 
 

Name  
Age 

Home Address Arrest 
Location 

Arrest 
Date/Time 

Charge  Court 
Date/Time 

Case # Arresting Ofc 

BROWNLEE, SHARMIN 45 1101  DAVIS, EVANSTON 2312  
GREENLEAF 
ST 

7/9/2016 at 
1422 

Criminal Damage 
Property 

7/20/2016 - 
930 

16-
019568 

WITT 

ALLEN, DON E 58 328 CALLAN, EVANSTON 328 CALLAN 7/7/2016 at 
2155 

Domestic Battery 7/20/2016 - 
930 

16-
019403 

WITT 

EASINGTON, 
NATHANIEL GODSON-
AMAMOO 

18 827  GREENLEAF ST, 
EVANSTON 

1310  LEE ST 7/10/2016 at 
1319 

Cannabis Possession   8/17/2016 - 
900 

16-
019660 

CARMICHAEL 

HATFIELD, MARIO 
DONTE 

23 2110  DEWEY, EVANSTON 1200  ASBURY 
AV 

7/9/2016 at 10 Criminal Trespass Vehicle 8/3/2016 - 
900 

16-
019524 

SENESE 

JONES, CORNELIUS A 29 7557 N RIDGE, CHICAGO 7557 N RIDGE 7/6/2016 at 
2027 

Battery - aggravated   16-
018741 

HICKS 

JONES, CORNELIUS A 29 7557 N RIDGE, CHICAGO 7557 N RIDGE 7/6/2016 at 
2027 

UUW   16-
019317 

CARTER 

PEARSON, LEAH 
NICOLE 

33 1726  MONROE ST, 
EVANSTON 

1020  ASBURY 
AV 

7/8/2016 at 720 Traffic 8/17/2016 - 
1030 

16-
019436 

SAMSON 

PRUETT, GERVASE M 22 5737 N KENMORE, 
CHICAGO 

300  ASBURY 
AV 

7/8/2016 at 239 Criminal Damage 
Property 

  16-
019423 

NELSON 

ROMERO-HERRERA, 
ERICK A 

22 1339 W PRATT, CHICAGO 1015  HOWARD 
ST 

7/8/2016 at 740 Traffic 9/6/2016 - 
1330 

16-
019437 

KEELER 

VALRIE, TERRY J 21 2457 S TALANEIS RD, 
SAUK VILLAGE 

1959 W 
HOWARD 

7/7/2016 at 
1635 

Obstructing Justice   16-
019390 

WITT 

WILSON, DEVIN 
TRESHAUN 

18 2040  DODGE, EVANSTON 1200  ASBURY 
AV 

7/9/2016 at 9 Criminal Trespass to 
Vehicle 

  16-
019418 

SENESE 

WILSON, DEVIN 
TRESHAUN 

18 2040  DODGE, EVANSTON 1200  ASBURY 
AV 

7/9/2016 at 9 Delivery/Possess w/ Intent 
to deliv 

  16-
019524 

SENESE 

 
 
 
 

Have information on a crime?  
 
Submit a Tip via Text-a-Tip Text Messaging by entering the number “274637” (which spells out the word CRIMES) in the phone number line. Then start your 
message with EPDTIP (to ensure the tip is routed to the proper police department) and enter your tip with as much detail as possible. 

Also Available: Submit your tip online: 

Submit your tip through the website using any of the languages below.  All information is kept confidential. 



Submit a tip in English - Español - Français 

 

Follow the City of Evanston on Twitter (www.twitter.com/@EvanstonPD) or on Facebook 
For media inquiries, please call 847-866-5026            --- Revised September 2011 

 
 
 
 

https://www.tipsubmit.com/webtips.aspx?L=E&AgencyID=931
https://www.tipsubmit.com/webtips.aspx?L=S&AgencyID=931
https://www.tipsubmit.com/webtips.aspx?L=F&AgencyID=931
http://www.facebook.com/#!/pages/Evanston-Police-Department/153411071345837

